TOWN OF DUNCAN

Special Call Council Meeting Minutes Friday March 27, 2020 2:00 PM

MINUTES

The Council Meeting was called to order via conference call by Mayor Rog Rogers at 2:00 p.m. A roll call was given and present at call was Councilmember James Waddell, Councilmember Greg Rensberger, Councilmember Shirley Clopton and Mayor Rogers. Councilmember Calvin was absent. Also present at Call was Town Administrator Cameron Fant. Victim Advocate Frank Fuller was present in the Council Meeting Room.

In compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, notice of this meeting was submitted by email to the Spartanburg Herald-Journal and the Greer Citizen on March 26, 2020. The agenda was posted on the front door of the Duncan Police Department and Town Hall on Thursday March 27, 2020. The agenda was also uploaded to the Town of Duncan Website on March 27, 2020.

Next Mayor Rogers called Town Administrator Cameron Fant to the Floor for the Reading of Emergency Ordinance No. 20200327-01, an Emergency Ordinance to Permit and Allow for Electronic Meetings, and Other Matters Thereto. Fant took the Floor and told Council that in light of the COVID-19 virus and in an attempt to continue the business of the Town of Duncan but to do so in a safe manner as prescribed by the CDC (Center for Disease and Control) Fant told Council that going forward all Council Meetings would take place via electronic meetings in the form of a conference call. Fant told Council to look at the Ordinance he had emailed and made available to the Public. Fant also informed Council that because this was an Emergency Ordinance it would only require One Reading. After that Fant informed Council about other measures the Town was taken to remain safe during the COVID-19 crisis. Next Fant answered a couple various questions from Council. After that Mayor Rogers made a Motion to approve the First and Only Reading of Emergency Ordinance No. 20200327-01. A Second was made by Councilmember Clopton. The Vote to approve the First and Only Reading of Emergency Ordinance No. 20200327-01, an Ordinance to Permit and Allow for Electronic Meetings; and Other Matters Related Thereto passed 4-0.

Next Mayor Rogers took the Floor to Pray.

At approximately 2:10 p.m. Mayor Rogers asked for a Motion to close the meeting. A Motion to close the meeting was made by Councilmember Clopton. Her Motion was Seconded by Councilmember Waddell. The Vote to close the meeting passed 4-0.

| Approved by Council this day of | , 2020 |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| | Ву: |
| Mayor Clyde "Rog" Rogers | _ |
| Attest | |
| Clerk to Council, Melody Millwood | |